# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Industries, Inc.		06/26/2009	CORPORATION: OREGON

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Joh. Winklhofer Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Albert-Rosshaupter-Str. 53	
City:	Muenchen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	81369	
Entity Type:	Limited partnership with a limited liability company as general partner: GERMANY	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2620995	ELITE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)684-5173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (317) 684-5000

Email: trademark@boselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer L. Day

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20667-0002

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jennifer L. Day
Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

TRADEMARK REEL: 004024 FRAME: 0562 00.044

900138655

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer L. Day			
Signature:	/Jennifer L. Day/			
Date:	07/14/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=ELITE trademark assignment document#page1.tif source=ELITE trademark assignment document#page2.tif source=ELITE trademark assignment document#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004024 FRAME: 0563

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of June 26, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Pacific Industries, Inc. ("Assignor") and Joh. Winklhofer Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Settlement Agreement dated of even date herewith, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept from Assignor the ELITE trademark, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and the United States Registration No. 2620995 therefor (collectively referred to herein as the "Mark").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation, the registration therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registration, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Mark, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of Assignor's rights in the Mark.

IN WITNESS WITEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

PACIFIC LIMUSTRIES, INC.

By:

Name: R. L. MARKS

Title: PRESIDENT

COUNTY OF MUHNOMAN SS.

On this 26 day of June, 2009, before me Jennitor L. Work, Notary Public, personally appeared Richard L. Many, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity up on behalf of which the

person acted, executed the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JENNIFER L ABERNATHY
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 434780
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 3, 2012

1411284\_4

12

Genufer L. Abunathy Notary public OR My commission expires: December 3,2012

	Notary Public		
	Tob W	injuhofer Beleiligungs Gnjolf & Co. KG	
	By:	Ollus Wirklish	
	Name:	1 Johannes Winklhofer	
	Title:	Owner (CEO	
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
COUNTY OF			
On this day of	, 2009, before me,, proved to	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the	
erson whose name is subscribed to	the within instrument and a signature on the instrument	acknowledged that he executed the same in his the person, or the entity up on behalf of which the	
		Notary Public	

1411284\_4

13



I hereby certify the signature, having been carried out before me, of

Mr Johannes Winklhofer, born on September 30,1964, business address: Albert-Roßhaupter-Straße 53, 81369 Munich, here not acting on his own behalf but on behalf of Contacta Antriebstechnik Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung in Munich (Commercial Register Munich, HRB 5228) as managing director who is entitled to act alone as this company's legal representative and is exempted from sec. 181 BGB. The Contacta Antriebstechnik Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung is entitled to act alone as legal representative of Joh. Winklhofer Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG in Munich (Commercial Register Munich, HRA 89155) as the latter's sole general partner.

Upon inspection of the electronic Commercial Register on July 13, 2009 I certify that the Joh. Winklhofer Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG is registered with the Local Court of Munich - Commercial Register - under HRB 5228 and HRA 89115 and that Mr Johannes Winklhofer is entitled to act alone as legal representative of Contacta Antriebstechnik Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung. The latter is entitled to act alone as a legal representative of Joh. Winklhofer Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG.

The named person identified himself by means of his photo identity papers.

Munich (Germany), dated July 14,2009

bert Walz, Notary in Munich, Germany



H:\JE\Winklhofer ( JE1330 ).doc

**RECORDED: 07/15/2009** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004024 FRAME: 0566